
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: MONDAY, 26 JANUARY 2026  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Kaur Saini (Chair)  
Councillor Russell (Vice-Chair)  
Councillors Bajaj, Joel, Moore, Rae Bhatia, Singh Patel and Kitterick  
 
Independent members: Seema Jaffer and Mohammed Chunara 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
 
, 

Officer contact: Sharif Chowdhury Senior Governance Officer Governance Services, Leicester City 
Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ Tel. 01164540538 Email. 

governance@leicester.gov.uk 

 

mailto:governance@leicester.gov.uk


 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City Mayor & 
Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On 
occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us 
using the details below.  
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users. 
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Governance Services Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
Induction loops - The
[...]

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


 

 
PUBLIC SESSION 

 
AGENDA 

 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Governance Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 

 
  
1. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 
  

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 
  

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
  

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

(Pages 1 - 6)  

 The minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2025 are attached and 
Members will be asked to confirm them as a correct record.  
  
 

 

 
5. MID-YEAR PROCUREMENT UPDATE  
 

(Pages 7 - 12)  

 The Director of Finance submits a report to the Governance and Audit 
Committee which presents the Mid-Year Procurement Update report. 
 
The Governance and Audit Committee is asked to note the contents of this 
report and make any comments to the Director of Finance.  
  
 

 

 
6. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

(Pages 13 - 32)  

 The Director of Finance submits a report to the Governance and Audit 
Committee which presents the Internal Audit Progress Report.  
 
The Governance & Audit Committee is recommended to note the progress 
made in delivering the 2025/26 internal audit work programme, and plans for 
delivery over the remainder of the year. 
  
 

 

 
7. INTERNAL AUDIT WORK PROGRAMME 

CONSULTATION - 2026-27  
 

(Pages 33 - 48)  

 The Director of Finance submits a report to the Governance and Audit 
Committee which presents the Internal Audit Work Programme Consultation – 
2026-27. 

 



 

 
The Governance & Audit Committee is recommended to provide its views on 
areas that should be considered a priority for inclusion in the 2026/27 internal 
audit work programme. 
  

8. ACTION TRACKER  
 

(Pages 49 - 50)  

 The Committee is recommended to note progress on actions agreed at the 
previous meeting and not reported elsewhere on the agenda (if any).  
 

 

 
9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 
 



 

 





 

1 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the  
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Held: Wednesday, 26 November 2025 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Kaur Saini (Chair) 
 Councillor Russell (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Bajaj 
Councillor Joel 

 

Councillor Kitterick 
Councillor Dr Moore 

 
 

Councillor Singh Patel 
Councillor Westley 

 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Councillor Kaur Saini, as Chair, welcomed all those present to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence was noted from Councillor Rae Bhatia, who was substituted by 
Councillor Westley. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any interest they had in the business to be discussed 
on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Moore declared an interest relating to a family member who had taken work 
stress related leave from their employment at the Council in relation to the Health and 
Safety Annual Report Item. However, they retained an open mind. 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1

Item 4



2 
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 September 2025 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
4 Independent Member Report  

 
Director of Finance, Amy Oliver, introduced and welcomed the two newly recruited 
Independent Members, Seema Jaffer and Mohammed Chunara, to the Governance and 
Audit Committee. 
 
It was noted for the sake of clarity that Independent Members are non-voting members 
but could provide an additional layer of oversight and perspective to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the appointment of the two new Independent Members to the 
Governance and Audit Committee be noted. 

 
 

5 Health & Safety Annual Report 2024/25  
 
The Director of Corporate Services, Andrew Shilliam introduced the item, welcoming 
Vicky Deacon as the newly appointed Assistant Director of People and Corporate 
Services.  
 
Vicky Deacon presented the item and provided an overview of the report, highlighting 
the following points: 
 

• The overall Health and Safety audit score had reached 83% for 2024/25, with 
49% of audits being first-time audits. 

• Year on year improvement had been noted, including a 5% increase overall since 
the program began. 

• Significant improvements were noted in Adult Social Care (58% to 83%), 
Children’s Services (up to 73%) and Environmental and Sports Services (83%). 

• Adverse accidents had been reduced by 9%, with staff work-related ill-health 
having decreased by 40%. 

 
Members of the Committee discussed the report, and the following points were noted: 
 

• Member’s raised concern regarding lone working compliance, particularly in 
relation to frontline services. Following discussion, the Committee requested 
further breakdown and Council engagement with Trade Union representatives, 
with the extension of an invite to a future Committee meeting, when the report is 
received next year. 

• Concerns and queries were raised regarding the working from height safety 
scores, which were noted to have dropped to 64% from 90%. It was noted that 
working from height training related to ladder training as well as scaffolding. 
Areas of significant reduction had been advised to undertake training.  

• Members discussed the risk to staff members when undertaking home visits to 
residents’ properties. It was noted that Safety Management Standards set out 
what the Council expected from staff in such instances, which did sufficiently 
cover lone working and violence processes. It was further noted that services 
have their own ways of flagging concerns that relate to service users and/or 

2



3 
 

addresses. For example, the Housing Team have a flagging and cautionary 
contact system which notifies of risks. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted alongside comments and recommendations 
made by Members of the Committee. 

 
 
 

6 Risk Management Update  
 
The Director of Corporate Services presented the report and provided an overview of 
the update to the Strategic Risk Register, noting that no new strategic risks had been 
identified, and only one risk (3.2 - Less healthy and health resilient population) had 
changed, having reduced.   
 
Members discussed the report, and the following points were raised: 
 

• Significant concern was raised by Members regarding perceived stagnation of 
risk scores, where actions to treat the risks do not appear to improve scoring. It 
was noted that a significant amount of information regarding what risk controls 
are in place, how they’re performing, and whether the risk itself had evolved 
during the period of reporting which itself might impact on the score were not 
reported, leading to a partial understanding. Officers would consider how to 
present additional information in a clearer manner in future meetings. 

• Members queried that some risks had been removed altogether, such as the 
presence of reinforced concrete in school building. In response it was explained 
that these risks had not necessarily ceased to be a concern, rather the reduced 
score meant that they had been removed from the Operational Risk Register but 
remained on the Divisional Risk Register.  

• Members questioned the meaning of risk 3.5 regarding social activism, which 
was considered to be a positive feature of society. It was clarified that an 
increasing level of negative social activism across the country could have a 
significant impact on some of our communities.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted and for officers to take into consideration 
comments made by Members of the Committee. 

 
7 Counter Fraud Mid-Year Update  

 
Daniel Clubb, Assistant Director – Corporate Fraud for Veritau, presented the Counter 
Fraud report update, and provided an overview, noting that the report spanned up until 
the end of the financial year in September 2025.  
 
[...]
 being no other urgent business, the meeting closed at 6:39pm. 
 
 

5





  

 

 
 

2025-26 Mid-Year 
Procurement Report 
Governance and Audit Committee  

 
 

Lead director: Amy Oliver, Director of Finance  
Date of meeting: 26th January 2026  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7

Item 5



 

 

Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: All 
 Report author: Izabela Skowronek, Head of Procurement  
 Author contact details: izabela.skowronek@leicester.gov.uk  
 Report version number: 1 
 

1. Summary 
 

1.1. The Contract Procedure Rules require the Head of Procurement to report a 
summary of waivers (not exemptions) to Governance and Audit Committee (‘the 
Committee’) annually.  
 

1.2. This report provides a mid-year update on waivers during the first half of 2025-26, 
following concerns raised by the Committee at the September 2025 meeting.  

 
 

 
2. Recommended actions 

 
2.1. The Committee is asked to note the contents of this report and make any 

comments to the Director of Finance.  
 

 
3. Background 

 
3.1. The Contract Procedure Rules require the Head of Procurement to report a 

summary of waivers (not exemptions) to Governance and Audit Committee. At the 
meeting in September 2025, it was agreed to provide a mid-year update. 

 
3.2. So far in 2025-26 (Apr-Sep) the Council has completed 63 procurements with a 

total estimated value of £202m. 
 
4. 2025-26 Q1 & Q2 Waivers – Overview 

 
4.1. In the first half of 2025-26, there has been a total number of 20 waivers with a total 

value of just under £4m. 
 

4.2. Out of the 20 waivers received, in 18 cases the value did not exceed the applicable 
legal threshold, meaning that while the Council’s internal rules were not followed, 
the contract was not in breach of the procurement law.  

 
4.3.  The remaining two instances represent a greater risk to the Council, however, a 

competitive procurement is currently underway, and the contracts are expected to 
be compliantly awarded so
[...]
8.00 

Yes No 
Continuity of 
provision 

Social Care and Education Adult Social Care & 
Commissioning 

Kate Galoppi 
Compliant procurement pending. 

 
 
 
  

 
 

10



  

 

 
 
5. Financial, legal, equalities, climate emergency and other implications 
 
5.1 Financial implications 
 
There are no significant financial implications from this report. However, it is important the 
Council has robust procurement procedures as this should help ensure we secure value for 
money, minimise fraud and reduce the likelihood of any successful challenges to awards. 
Signed: Amy Oliver 
Dated: 28 November 2025 

 
5.2 Legal implications  
 
There is collaborative work between departments to minimise and manage waivers wherever 
possible. While two waivers exceeded the procurement threshold and several were 
retrospective, corrective actions are underway. Reliance on urgency and continuity must 
remain justified, time-limited and compliant with the Procurement Legislation and where 
relevant the Council’s duty of Best Value. Continued focus on planning, early engagement 
and scrutiny of high-risk waivers will help mitigate future exposure. 
 
Signed: Seema Patel 
Dated: 27 November 2025 

 
5.3 Equalities implications  

 
The Equality Act 2010 sets out anti-discrimination law and the requirements of the public 
sector equality duty (PSED). The PSED requires public authorities to have due regard to 
the need to: eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 
conduct prohibited by the Act. Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a 
protected characteristic and those who do not and foster good relations between people 
who share a protected characteristic and those who do not.  

To have ‘due regard’ means that when making decisions (and in its other day-today 
activities) the council must consciously consider the need to: eliminate discrimination, 
advance equality of opportunity, and foster good relations. This includes when it pl
[...]
(Veritau) 
 Author contact details: connor.munro@veritau.co.uk  
 Report version number: 1.0 
 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the delivery of the internal audit work 

programme for 2025/26, up to 6 January 2026. 
  

 
2. Recommended actions/decision 
 
2.1 The Governance & Audit Committee is recommended to: 
 

2.1.1 Note the progress made in delivering the 2025/26 internal audit work 
programme, and plans for delivery over the remainder of the year. 

 
 

3. Scrutiny / stakeholder engagement 
 
3.1 In preparing the internal audit work programme, on which this progress report is 

based, consultation has taken place with members of the Governance & Audit 
Committee and key officers from across the council.  

 
3.2      The work programme is continually reviewed during the year, alongside senior 

officers and this committee, to ensure it remains targeted to priority areas. 
 

 
4. Background and options with supporting evidence  
 
4.1 The 2025/26 internal audit work programme was approved by this committee at its 

meeting on 24 March 2025. 
 
4.2 To conform with professional standards, and the council’s audit charter, the Head 

of Internal Audit must report periodically to this committee on the progress made 
against the internal audit work programme, and on the results of audit activities 
undertaken. 

 
4.3 Appendix 1 to this report provides an update on progress made in delivering the 

internal audit work programme. This includes a summary of completed work, work 
currently in progress, and work scheduled for the remainder of the year. It also 
reports on outcomes from the follow-up of actions agreed in previous audit reports. 

 
4.4      Appendix 1 also contains a separate summary of outcomes from the Contract 

Procedure Rules: waivers audit, and management’s response to the findings 
raised. The audit was requested by the Governance & Audit Committee at its 17 
September 2025 meeting. 

 

14

mailto:connor.munro@veritau.co.uk


 

 

4.5 There are no alternative options relating to this report. The Governance & Audit 
Committee is required to note the progress made in delivering internal audit work in 
order to fulfil its requirements under the committee’s terms of reference and the 
internal audit charter, and to ultimately ensure that the council’s internal audit 
service conforms to professional standards. 

 
 
 
5. Financial, legal, equalities, climate emergency and other implications 
 
5.1 Financial implications 
There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
 
Signed: Amy Oliver, Director of Finance 
Dated: 12 January 2026 

 
5.2 Legal implications  
There are no adverse legal implications arising from this report, it is an update but as a 
reminder: 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulation 2015 (Part 2, Section 5) states a relevant authority 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal 
audit standards or guidance. Completion of the annual internal audit ensures compliance 
with both the Global Internal Audit Standards (UK Public Sector) and the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015. Furthermore, internal audit assists the Director of Finance in 
fulfilling their duties under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 which requires 
each Local Authority to make arrangements for the proper administration of their financial 
affairs. 
 
Signed: Kamal Adatia, City Barrister & Head of Standards (Monitoring Officer) 
Dated: 12 January 2026 

 
5.3 Equalities implications  

 
The Council has responsibility for establishing and maintaining appropriate risk 
management processes, control systems and governance arrangements. There are no 
equality implications arising directly from this report. The work of the committee, including 
its regular audits, ensures that the Council's internal controls are effective, transparent, and 
fai
[...]
Internal Audit Standards (UK Public Sector), 
the Head of Internal Audit is required to report progress against the 
internal audit plan (the work programme) agreed by the Governance & 
Audit Committee, and to identify any emerging issues which need to be 
brought to the attention of the committee.   

4 The internal audit work programme for 2025/26 was agreed by this 
committee in March 2025.  

5 Veritau has adopted a flexible approach to work programme development 
and delivery. Work to be undertaken during the year is kept under review 
to ensure that audit resources are deployed to the areas of greatest risk 
and importance to the council.  

6 The purpose of this report is to update the committee on internal activity 
up to 6 January 2026.  
 

Internal audit progress 
 

 
7 A summary of internal audit work currently underway, as well as work 

finalised in the year to date, is included in annex A.  

8 Since our last report to this committee, five audits have been finalised and 
four audits have reached draft report stage. Annex A summarises critical or 
significant findings from the five completed audits (where applicable) and 
includes actions agreed with management to address identified control 
weaknesses. 

9 Nine audits are in progress the time of reporting. The majority of these are 
approaching the latter stages of fieldwork, having commenced earlier in 
2025/26. Some are at earlier stages of fieldwork as the audits started 
towards the end of quarter three. We expect the outcomes from ongoing 
audits to be reported to the committee at its March and July meetings.  

10 At the time of reporting, background planning has begun on the Right to 
Buy audit, with a further six audits set to begin in the coming weeks. 
Completion of these audits will see the 2025/26 work programme 
concluded.  

19



 4 

  
 

 

11 In addition to the audits mentioned in paragraphs 8-10, we have also 
continued to support the council by certifying a number of central 
government grants, and undertaking consultative engagements. More 
information is provided in Annex A.  

12 The 2025/26 work programme, showing current priorities for internal audit 
work, is included in annex B. All work is now categorised as either ‘do now’ 
or ‘do later’. 

13 Audits categorised as ‘do now’ will be undertaken over the remainder of 
2025/26 and, once completed, will mark the conclusion of the current 
year’s work programme.  

14 Audits categorised as ‘do later’, of which there are 21, will be considered for 
inclusion in the 2026/27 internal audit work programme alongside other 
audit priorities that emerge during ongoing consultation. The internal audit 
work programme is designed to include all potential areas that should be 
considered for audit in the short to medium term, recognising that not all of 
these will be carried out during the current year (work is deliberately over-
programmed). The 2026/27 programme is currently being developed and 
will be presented to the committee at its March meeting. 

15 Annex C provides the definitions for our audit opinions and finding ratings. 
This can be referred to, to help interpret information presented in annex A. 
 
Contract Procedure Rules: waivers – summary of outcomes 

16 Among the finalised audits referred to in paragraph 8 is the report on the 
council’s use of waivers during 2024/25. This audit was requested by the 
committee at its 17 September 2025 meeting. It has involved a review of 
the five highest value waivers from across departments. A Reasonable 
Assurance opinion was reached.  

17 Overall, the audit found that the council has a well-designed process in 
place for the consideration of waiver requests that requires input from all 
key stakeholders. Requests are evaluated by officers in finance, 
procurement and legal and require a final decision by the Divisional 
Director. It is clear that the council takes its procurement compliance 
responsibilities seriously. The requirement for
[...]
governance, risk 
management, and control operating at the council. 

3 This report provides information on Veritau’s approach to planning audit 
work. It also asks for the committee’s views on areas it considers a 
priority for internal audit in 2026/27. This is the first stage in consultation 
on the annual programme of work. A full draft programme will be brought 
to the committee for approval at its 16 March meeting. 
 
The year ahead for Leicester City Council 

4 Despite a forecast underspend for 2025/261 and prudent financial 
management more generally, Leicester City Council, like other local 
authorities across the country, will continue to face significant financial 
challenges as it moves into 2026/27 and beyond.  
 

5 The council’s five-strand budget strategy is set to be extended out to 
2028/292 to help provide more certainty over its financial sustainability in 
medium term. This will require a continued drive across initiatives such as 
asset disposal, capital programme reductions, growth constraint in 
demand-led services, and delivery of savings. The ‘managed reserves’ 
approach will also continue, to offset underlying pressure and help close 
the budget gap.   

 
6 In addition to the above, over the next year the council will continue face 

a range of other challenges to delivery of its services, its strategic 
objectives, and ultimately to its systems of governance, risk management, 
and internal control. These challenges will arise from factors such as 
responding to legislative and regulatory change, cost and demand 
pressures (particularly within social care), a locally acute housing crisis, 
and homelessness.  

 
1  Executive Decision – Revenue Budget Monitoring (Overview Select Committee, 12 December 2025) 
2 Draft General Fund Revenue Budget 2026/27 

39



 
 4 

  
 

 

7 For internal audit to add most value, it needs to align its work to areas of 
greatest risk and highest priority. The next sections of this report explain 
how we d
[...]
it work programme. This 
will be brought to the committee for approval at its 16 March meeting. 
 

48 Our risk assessment, and the programme of work, will then continue be 
updated and revisited throughout the year to ensure audit work continues 
to target priority areas. 

  

47



 

 

 

 
 

12

Internal Audit Work

Programme

                                 Mayoral Priorities

ANNEX A - THE OPINION FRAMEWORK

11 Key Assurance AreasThe Audit Universe

Strategic planning

Organisational governance

Financial governance

Risk management

Information governance

Performance management
and data quality

Procurement and contract 
management

People management

Asset management

Programmes and project 
management

IT governance

Strategic Risks

A total of 14 risks, 
categorised using ‘PESTLE’, 
as follows:

Political
Economic
Socio-cultural
Technological
Legal
Environmental

Supporting people and communities
A good job and a good home
Safe, clean streets
Climate ready
Our wellbeing and quality of life
Our children and young people
Our care services

Supported by several other key strategy documents.
     

          

Having evaluated all potential 
audits against the opinion 
framework in steps 1 to 4, 
audits are prioritised for 
inclusion in the internal audit 
work programme.

The audit universe represents all areas across 
the council that Veritau has identified as 
being auditable. The universe is broadly 
structured as follows:

Corporate and cross-cutting
Key financial systems
Service areas
ICT and technical

48



ACTION TRACKER - GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT
AGENDA ITEM ACTION REQUIRED DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE PROGRESS NOTES COMMENTS

ACTIONS ARISING 26 NOVEMBER 2025

Healh and Safety Annual Report

To include further breakdown of lone working
in the next report and extend an invite to
Trade Union at a future meeting. Victoria Deacon To be included in future report and meeting. Open

49

Item
 8




	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 MID-YEAR PROCUREMENT UPDATE
	6 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	Appendix 1 - Internal audit progress report 2025-26 (January 2026)

	7 INTERNAL AUDIT WORK PROGRAMME CONSULTATION - 2026-27
	Appendix 1 - Internal audit work programme consultation report 2026-27

	8 ACTION TRACKER





Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
 
Held: MONDAY, 26 JANUARY 2026 at 5:30 pm  
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Kaur Saini (Chair)  
  

Councillor Bajaj                        Councillor Kitterick  
 

Councillor Moore 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 
  

1. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Chair attended an Audit and Scrutiny Chairs meeting at the end of 2025 

which focussed on the expectations of the role, aims and objectives, the role of 
internal and external auditors and risk management within audit and scrutiny 
commissions. The Chair found the meeting useful in understanding the barriers 
officers and members face.  
 
The Chair found the meeting useful in understanding how other councils 
operate, recognising that members of Leicester City Council’s Governance and 
Audit Committee had a very good understanding of the purpose of committee 
and the role of key stakeholders. 
 
The Chair was happy to provide further information to members on the meeting 
upon request.  
  

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Russell, Joel, Rae Bhatia and Singh 

Patel. 
  

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 

  

 



4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the previous of meeting held on 26 November 2025 were 

confirmed as a correct record. 
  

5. MID-YEAR PROCUREMENT UPDATE 
 
 The Head of Procurement, Izabela Skowronek presented the mid-year 

procurement report which includes information on waivers following concerns 
raised by the Committee at the September 2025 meeting.  
 
The following points were highlighted:  
 
• The Council has completed 63 procurements with a total estimated value of 

£202m within the period of April to September 2025-26. 
• There have been 20 waivers for under £4m, table one and two within the 

report provides a breakdown by department.  
• This represented a significant reduction compared to 122 waivers approved 

during the 2024-25 financial year.  
• While noting that this was a mid-year position, officers stated that the 

reduction was encouraging and indicated that improved controls and 
compliance arrangements were beginning to have a positive impact.  

 
In response, members raised the following points: 
 
• A member asked for a clear definition of what constituted a procurement 

waiver. The Head of Procurement clarified that waivers in this case referred 
to when the Council was required to continue without full implementation of 
elements of the Contract Procedure Rules.  Reasons could include a need 
for urgency, continuity of service, retrospective approval or limited market 
availability.  

• It was emphasised that waivers were part of a controlled governance 
framework and did not exempt from the complying with the requirements of 
procurement law.  

• A member commented that while some waivers such as emergency works 
were understandable, others appeared predictable and asked what action 
was being taken to reduce foreseeable waivers in future and queried 
examples including specialist services where alternative procurement 
options were limited.  

• Officers acknowledged the concern and advised that several measures 
were in place to reduce future waivers including enhanced monitoring of 
spend and early identification of procurement risks, increased engagement 
with Directors and service areas, targeted training to reinforce procurement 
planning requirements, lead-in times and continued scrutiny of high-risk 
waivers.  

• In relation to security services, officers explained that two waivers had 
exceeded legal procurement thresholds following an unsuccessful 
procurement exercise. To ensure continuity of service, a waiver had been 
approved to extend the existing arrangements while a compliance 
procurement exercise was re-run.  



 
RESOLVED 

1. The Commission noted the contents of the report and made comments 
to the Director of Finance. 

  
6. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
 The Head of Internal Audit, Connor Munro presented the Internal Audit 

Progress Report. The following points were raised:  
  

• Five audits have been finalised and a further four audits have reached 
the report stage.  

• Members were referred to the reports provided within the agenda pack 
which provided an overview of the overall status of the audit programme 
including ICT Network Security, Contract Management, Information 
Security, Purchasing and information on the Contract Procedure Rules.  

• Members were informed that delivery priorities have been prioritised as 
the end of the audit programme was near. 

• It was reported that there were currently approximately 21 audits 
identified for future consideration, which would form part of the 
consultation. 

• Attention was drawn to the Contract Procedure Results, Waiver Audit, 
which had been requested by the Governance and Audit Committee in 
September.   

• The audit reviewed the five highest value contract waivers across 
departments, to evaluate whether they were in compliance with the 
Contract Procedure Rules. The audit concluded that there was 
reasonable assurance, with a robust control framework in place 
including input from Finance, Legal, Procurement, Directors and the 
Strategic Procurement Board.  

• It was noted that four of the five waivers reviewed were retrospective in 
nature. While the audit identified that improved forward planning could 
potentially have avoided some of these situations, it was emphasised 
that the Council’s approach of not strictly applying the Contract 
Procedure Rules and instead requiring transparency and corrective 
action. Overall, the waiver process was assessed as operating 
effectively.  

• Members were advised that at the time of reporting there were no 
overdue audit actions, demonstrating a strong level of engagement and 
compliance by officers in implementing agreed actions.  

 
There were no further questions from the commission.  
 
RESOLVED 

1. The Commission noted the progress made in delivering the 2025/26 
internal audit work programme, and plans for delivery over the 
remainder of the year.  

  
7. INTERNAL AUDIT WORK PROGRAMME CONSULTATION - 2026-27 
 



 The Head of Internal Audit, Connor Munro presented the Internal Audit 
Programme Consultation 2026-27.  
 
The following points were highlighted:  
 
• It was noted the Internal Audit Work Programme Consultation is required as 

a professional and independent assurance service to develop and deliver 
an annual work programme that is risk-based and aligned with the Council's 
risk profile, the Council's governance framework, requirements of the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and expectations of external audit 
and other regulatory bodies. 

• Members were informed that the work programme concerns the Internal 
Audit's ability to provide an annual opinion on the effectiveness of 
governance, risk management and internal control arrangements.  

• The Commission was informed that Internal Audit develops its assessment 
independently, of key risk areas across the organisation but also consults 
with the Governance and Audit Committee to ensure that members 
priorities and potential risks are appropriately considered.   

• The Head of Internal Audit clarified informed members that they were able 
to formally or informally suggest potential audit priorities for inclusion within 
the programme, and the report represented the consultation stage of the 
audit planning process.  

• The proposed work programme is designed to be flexible and allow for 
amendments during the year.  

 
The Head of Internal Audit responded to queries from members:  
 
• A member raised a request for Internal Audit to consider inclusion of work 

relating to Council officers holding multiple roles or contracts, particularly 
where individuals may be undertaking more than more role within the City 
Council.  

 
RESOLVED 

1. That the Governance and Audit Committee noted the Internal Audit 
Work Programme Consultation 2026-27 

2. That Internal Audit incorporate the agreed additional work area. 
  

8. ACTION TRACKER 
 
 The Action Tracker was noted.  

  
9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other urgent business the meeting concluded at 17.39pm.  

 



 


